


MURRAY H. PROTTER
University of California
Berkeley, California

CHARLES B. MORREY, JR.
University of California
Berkeley, California

CALCULUS

FOR

COLLEGE

Second Edition STUDENTS

\ A

ADDISON -WESLEY PUBLISHING COMPANY
Reading, Massachusetts - Menlo Park, California - London - Don Mills, Ontario



This book is in the
ADDISON-WESLEY SERIES IN MATHEMATICS

LYNN H. LOOMIS
Consulting Editor

Copyright © 1973, 1967 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc. Philippines
copyright 1973 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a re-
trieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the
publisher. Printed in the United States of America. Published simultaneously
in Canada. Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 72-3462.

HA



CALCULUS
FOR
COLLEGE
STUDENTS



PREFACE

This book is designed to meet the needs of a majority of students taking
a two-semester (or three-quarter) course in calculus at a college or univer-
sity. The text leans heavily on the intuitive approach, gives many illus-
trative examples, emphasizes physical applications wherever suitable,
and has a large selection of graded exercises. Definitions and theorems
are stated with care and proofs of simple theorems are given in full.

The changes in this second edition take into account the many sugges-
tions we have received from teachers and students who used the first
edition during the last several years.

In Chapter 1 we discuss inequalities with emphasis on the use of the
absolute-value symbol. An important change occurs in this edition with
our introduction of set notation, which we employ in Chapter 2 on func-
tions and funectional notation. It is important for the student to under-
stand and develop facility in the use of set notation. We use it in those
situations where genuine ambiguity could result from the employment
of classical notation. However, there are times when the use of set nota-
tion is cumbersome and does not add to the understanding of the subject
matter. On such occasions, and when the additional precision of set no-
tation is not needed, we continue to use standard (traditional) notations.

Chapter 3 contains an intuitive introduction to limit and the develop-
ment of the derivative. In Chapter 4 we give a precise treatment of limit
and we state without proof the most useful basic properties. The in-
tuitive material on integration, previously in Chapter 3, has been moved
to the end of Chapter 6, immediately before the chapter devoted to the
definition and calculation of integrals. These improvements in order and
articulation result from the classroom experience of our colleagues and
many other users of the text.

Chapters 5 and 6 give a thorough development of the differentiation of
algebraic functions and applications to problems of maxima and minima,
related rates, and approximation.



vi PREFACE

Chapter 7 begins with a careful definition of area (Jordan content).
This leads to the definition of integral and to two forms of the Funda-
mental Theorem of Calculus. There are applications to problems of
liquid pressure and work, but these may be omitted without loss of
continuity in the presentaion.

The natural logarithm is defined by the integral, and the exponen-
tial function is defined as its inverse. These topics, as well as the differen-
tiation and integration of trigonometric and inverse trigonometric
functions, are taken up in Chapters 8 and 9. The sections on relations and
inverse functions have been completely rewritten to obtain both greater
precision and improved exposition.

Vectors in the plane are the subject of Chapter 12. Certain logical dif-
ficulties are avoided by defining a vector as an equivalence class of direc-
ted line segments. Furthermore, the discussion of equivalence classes
puts this abstract concept in a natural setting. The statements and
proofs of the theorems in this chapter have been revised extensively in
this edition. For those who wish to study vectors early in the course, the
material in Chapter 12 could easily be inserted after Chapter 4.

Chapters 13 and 14 discuss techniques in integration and their applica-
tions.

Chapter 15 is devoted to solid analytic geometry, with coordinates
used throughout. Once the student has mastered this material, the appli-
cations using vectors in three dimensions, taken up in Chapter 16, may
be attacked with confidence.

The study of infinite series, the subject of Chapter 17, completes the
customary course in the calculus of functions of one variable. Chapters
18 and 19 are devoted to the initial topics in the calculus of functions of
several variables. Part.al differentiation, line integrals, and applications
are taken up in Chapter 18. A definition of volume (Jordan content),



PREFACE  vii

analogous to that given for area in Chapter 7, is discussed in Chapter
19. The elements of multiple integration with applications to area, vol-
ume, and mass are treated. In addition there are a number of physical
applications to problems concerning center of mass, moment of inertia,
and so forth.

The last chapter contains an elementary study of linear algebra. This
chapter replaces the unit on differential equations which formerly ap-
peared at the end of most texts on calculus. The presentation here is
intended as a beginning study. Additional material on linear algebra, as
well as a broad selection of topics usually given in advanced calculus
courses, may be found in our text Modern Mathematical Analysis
(Addison-Wesley, 1964). Chapters 6 through 17 of that book cover
topics in infinite series (including Fourier series), Green’s and Stokes’
theorems, linear transformations and their representations, and ordinary
differential equations.

An important feature of the second edition is the addition of a large
number of challenging exercises, which have been inserted at the end of
various sections. Also, in order to increase the variety, many of the reg-
ular exercises have been changed.

The presentation of hyperbolic functions has been changed in this
edition. All the material formerly in the body of the text has been placed
in a special appendix (Appendix 3). In this way, the treatment of hyper-
bolic functions can be emphasized for those students in engineering and
technology who wish it, while the subject can be skipped or assigned as
outside reading to those students for whom the subject is of only mar-
ginal interest.

This edition contains several appendices which we hope will add to the
versatility of the text. Appendix 1 discusses the axioms of algebra and
number systems. This appendix not only is useful as additional reading



-

o

wpE N

Gk o @

ool N &

P B

Inequalities

Inequalities
Absolute value ..
Absolute value and inequalities

Functions, Functional Notation

Sets. Set notation
The number plane. Loci
Functions. Functional notation

Introduction to the Calculus

Limits (intuitive)

Limits (continued)

The derivative e
Geometric interpretation of the derivative
Instantaneous velocity and speed; acceleration

Limits

Definition of limit

Theorems on limits :
Continuity. One-sided limits
Limits at infinity; infinite limits
Limits of sequences .

Differentiation of Algebraic Functions

Theorems on differentiation
The chain rule. Applications
The power function .
Implicit differentiation

CONTENTS

17

18
19
24

31

32
39
43
46
51

57

58
63
70
78
84

93

94
101
104
110



X

= —
SUp .°°\°S°9°.\’9’$"!““‘9°!°!"‘ N Qoo LNd= O

CONTENTS

Applications of Differentiation. The Differential

. Tools for applications of the derivative

Further tools: Rolle’s theorem; Theorem of the Mean .

. Applications to graphs of functions

. Applications using the second derivative . :
. The maximum and minimum values of a function on an mterval .
. Applications of maxima and minima
. The differential. Approximation

Differential notation
Related rates .

. The definite integral and antlderlvatlves :

The Definite Integral

Area

Calculation of areas by sums

The definite integral .
Properties of the definite mtegral .
Evaluation of definite integrals

Theorem of the Mean for Integrals
Indefinite integrals. Change of variable .
Area between curves

Work

. Fluid pressure

The Trigonometric Functions

. Some special limits

The differentiation of trlgonometrlc functlons
Integration of trigonometric functions

Relations and inverse functions

The inverse trigonometric functions

Integrations yielding inverse trigonometric functlons

115

116
123
128
134
141
143
152
158
163
168

179

180
183
193
200
205
211
218
223
230
236

243

244
246
250
252
258
267



11.

@ o

[y

O Oiba e o 0

i o

FUE- R N

CONTENTS

Logarithmic and Exponential Functions

The logarithm function

The exponential function

Differentiation of exponential functlons, logarlthmlc dlfferentlatlon
The number e

Applications

The hyperbolic functlons

Parametric Equations. Arc length

Parametric equations .
Derivatives and parametric equatlons
Arc length
Curvature

Polar Coordinates

Polar coordinates
Derivatives in polar coordmates
Area in polar coordinates

Vectors in a Plane

Directed line segments and vectors

Operations with vectors

Operations with vectors, contmued The scalar product
Vector functions and their derivatives

Vector velocity and acceleration

Formulas and Methods of Integration

Integration by substitution
Integration by substitution. More techmques

xi

269

270
278
283
287
288
293

295

296
304
308
314

321

322
325
329

335

336
339
344
350
355

359

360
366



xii

1

LERADoA D

=

$0100 0 O On o 0O N i

PG oo o

CONTENTS

Certain trigonometric integrals
Trigonometric substitution .

Integrands involving quadratic functxons
Integration by parts

Integration of rational functlons

Two rationalizing substitutions
Summary .

Applications of the Integral

Volume of a solid of revolution. Disk method
Volume of a solid of revolution. Shell method
Improper integrals

Arc length

Area of a surface of revolutlon

Mean value of a function

Center of mass

Center of mass of a plane reglon

Center of mass of a solid of revolution
Centers of mass of wires and surfaces

. Theorems of Pappus

Newton’s Laws of Motion. Dxﬁ'erentlal equatlons
Approximate integration

Solid Analytic Geometry

The number space R3. Coordinates. The distance formula
Direction cosines and numbers

Equations of a line

The plane

Angles. Distance from a pomt to a plane

The sphere. Cylinders

Quadric surfaces .

Other coordinate systems

368
372
375
377
383
391
395

397

398
403
408
415
418
423
427
431
436
439
443
445
451

457

458
463
469
473
477
483
487
493



\

-

S

b

—

SPRNoaoswioE N

ju—y

-

Sl S ol Sl

CONTENTS

Vectors in Three Dimensions

Operations with vectors. 5
Linear dependence and 1ndependence .
The scalar (inner or dot) product .
The vector or cross product

Products of three vectors

Derivatives of vector functions. Space curves. Tangents and arc

length . .
Tangential and normal components The movmg trlhedral

Elements of Infinite Series

Indeterminate forms .

Convergent and divergent series

Series of positive terms . .

Series of positive and negative terms .

Power series

Taylor’s series

Taylor’s theorem with remamder

Differentiation and integration of series

Validity of Taylor expansions and computations w1th series
Algebraic operations with series

Partial Derivatives. Applications

Limits and continuity. Partial derivatives
Implicit differentiation

The chain rule

Applications of the cham rule

Directional derivatives. Gradient

Geometric interpretation of partial derlvatlves Tangent planes .

The total differential. Approximation
Applications of the total differential

xiii

499

500
505
509
514
521

524
529

535

536
542
548
555
563
568
573
579
587
592

597

598
604
606
613
616
623
629
635



xiv

10.
11,
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Y
o

[y

-
[y

N
o

S50 0010y Otk 00 B

S0 QU o i

CONTENTS

Second and higher derivatives .

Taylor’s Theorem with remainder .
Maxima and minima

Maxima and minima; Lagrange multlpllers
Exact differentials

Definition of a line integral

Calculation of line integrals ..
Path-independent line integrals. Work

Multiple Integration

Definition of the double integral

Properties of the double integral

Evaluation of double integrals. Iterated mtegrals
Area, density, and mass

Evaluation of double integrals by polar coordmates

Moment of inertia and center of mass
Surface area

Volumes of solids of revolutlon

The triple integral

Mass of a solid. Triple integrals in cylindrical and spherical

coordinates

. Moment of inertia. Center of mass

Linear Algebra

Solution of systems of equations in n variables by elimination

Matrices

Matrices, contmued Double sums and double sequences .

Determinants .

Properties of determlnants :

Cramer’s Rule

The rank of a matrix. Elementary transformatlons

640
646
653
662
670
677
681
687

695

696
700
702
713
717
723
732
738
741

748
754

759

760
763
769
776
780
787
790



CONTENTS XV

8. General linear systems
9. Numerical solutions by 1terat1ve methods

Appendix 1 Axioms of Algebra. Number systems
Appendix 2 Trigonometry Review
Appendix 3 Properties of Hyperbolic Functions .
Appendix 4 Theorems on Determinants
Appendix 5 Proofs of Theorems 1, 5, 11, and 12 of Chapter 16
Appendix 6 Introduction to a Short Table of Integrals
Table 4 A Short Table of Integrals
Answers to Odd-Numbered Exercises
Index

Frontpapers Natural Trigonometric Functions
Exponential Functions

Rearpapers Natural Logarithms of Numbers
Greek Alphabet

797
802

App-1
App-15
App-29
App-39
App-49
App-55
App-61

Ans-1
Index-1



1

INEQUALITIES



2 INEQUALITIES

1. INEQUALITIES*

Almost all high school students learn plane geometry as a single logical devel-
opment in which theorems are proved on the basis of a system of axioms or
postulates. Unlike plane geometry, however, algebra has traditionally been
taught in high school without the aid of a formal logical system. In this
method the student simply learns a few rules—or many—for manipulating
algebraic quantities; these rules lead to success in solving problems but do
not shed any light on the structure of algebra. In recent years, however,
mathematicians have developed a number of new experimental high school
programs which present algebra in a logical manner analogous to the one
first developed by Euclid for plane geometry.

The usual rules of algebra are logical consequences of the system of axioms
known as the Axioms of Algebra. To prove the rules we use for manipulating
algebraic expressions directly from the Axioms, as in Euclidean geometry,
would be cumbersome and unwieldy. Therefore we shall assume that the
reader is familiar with the usual laws of algebra and begin with a discussion
of inequalities. The Axioms of Algebra are given in Appendix 4 at the end
of the book, and we recommend their study to students unfamiliar with them.

In elementary algebra and geometry we study equalities almost exclu-
sively. The solution of linear and quadratic algebraic equations, the con-
gruence of geometric figures, and relationships among various trigonometric
functions are topics concerned with equality. As we progress in the develop-
ment of mathematical ideas—especially in that branch of mathematics of
which calculus is a part—we shall see that the study of inequalities is both
interesting and useful. An inequality is involved when we are more concerned
with the approximate size of a quantity than we are with its true value. Since
the proofs of some of the most important theorems in calculus depend on
certain approximations, it is essential that we develop a facility for working
with inequalities.

We shall be concerned with inequalities among real numbers, and we begin
by recalling some familiar relationships. Given that a and b are any two real
numbers, the symbol

a<b

means that a is less than 5.1 We may also write the same inequality in the
opposite direction,

b > a,
which is read b is greater than a.

* This chapter and Chapter 2 consist of review material for many students of cal-
culus. Students who do not have a thorough working knowledge of inequalities
should begin here. Readers familiar with inequalities may start with Chapter 2.

t Which is true if and only if b — a is positive (see Appendix 1, §2).



1-1 INEQUALITIES 3

The rules for handling inequalities can be proved on the basis of the
Axioms for Algebra. The rules themselves are only slightly more complicated
than the ones we learned in algebra for equalities. However, the differences
are so important that we state them as four Theorems about Inequalities,
and they must be learned carefully.

Theorem 1. Ifa < band b < ¢, then a < c¢. In words: if a is less than b and
b is less than c, then a is less than c.

Theorem 2. If c is any number and a < b, then itis also truethata +c < b + ¢
and a — ¢ < b — ¢. In words: if the same number is added to or subtracted
from each side of an inequality, the result is an inequality in the same direction.

Theorem 3. Ifa < bandc < dthena + ¢ < b + d. That is, inequalities in
the same direction may be added.

It is important to note that in general inequalities may not be subtracted.
For example, 2 < 5 and 1 < 7. We can say, by addition, that 3 < 12, but
note that subtraction would state the absurdity that 1 is less than —2.

Theorem 4. If a < b and c is any positive number, then
ac < be,

while if ¢ is a negative number, then
ac > be.

In words: multiplication of both sides of an inequality by the same positive number
preserves the direction, while multiplication by a negative number reverses the
direction of the inequality.

Since dividing an inequality by a number d is the same as multiplying it by
1/d, we see that Theorem 4 applies for division as well as for multiplication.
From the geometric point of view we associate a horizontal axis with the
totality of real numbers. The origin may be selected at any convenient point,
with positive numbers to the right and negative numbers to the left (Fig. 1-1).

~

1-1 1-2

For every real number there will be a corresponding point on the line and,
conversely, every point will represent a real number. Then the inequality
a < b may be read: a is to the left of b. This geometric way of looking at
inequalities is frequently of help in solving problems. It is also helpful to
introduce the notion of an interval of numbers or points. If a and b are num-
bers (as shown in Fig. 1-2), then the open interval from a to b is the collection



