Calculus for College Students

second edition

Protter-Morrey

MURRAY H. PROTTER

University of California Berkeley, California

CHARLES B. MORREY, JR.

University of California Berkeley, California

CALCULUS FOR COLLEGE STUDENTS

Second Edition



This book is in the ADDISON-WESLEY SERIES IN MATHEMATICS LYNN H. LOOMIS Consulting Editor

Copyright © 1973, 1967 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc. Philippines copyright 1973 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher. Printed in the United States of America. Published simultaneously in Canada. Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 72-3462.

CALCULUS FOR COLLEGE STUDENTS

PREFACE

This book is designed to meet the needs of a majority of students taking a two-semester (or three-quarter) course in calculus at a college or university. The text leans heavily on the intuitive approach, gives many illustrative examples, emphasizes physical applications wherever suitable, and has a large selection of graded exercises. Definitions and theorems are stated with care and proofs of simple theorems are given in full.

The changes in this second edition take into account the many suggestions we have received from teachers and students who used the first edition during the last several years.

In Chapter 1 we discuss inequalities with emphasis on the use of the absolute-value symbol. An important change occurs in this edition with our introduction of set notation, which we employ in Chapter 2 on functions and functional notation. It is important for the student to understand and develop facility in the use of set notation. We use it in those situations where genuine ambiguity could result from the employment of classical notation. However, there are times when the use of set notation is cumbersome and does not add to the understanding of the subject matter. On such occasions, and when the additional precision of set notation is not needed, we continue to use standard (traditional) notations.

Chapter 3 contains an intuitive introduction to limit and the development of the derivative. In Chapter 4 we give a precise treatment of limit and we state without proof the most useful basic properties. The intuitive material on integration, previously in Chapter 3, has been moved to the end of Chapter 6, immediately before the chapter devoted to the definition and calculation of integrals. These improvements in order and articulation result from the classroom experience of our colleagues and many other users of the text.

Chapters 5 and 6 give a thorough development of the differentiation of algebraic functions and applications to problems of maxima and minima, related rates, and approximation.

V

Chapter 7 begins with a careful definition of area (Jordan content). This leads to the definition of integral and to two forms of the Fundamental Theorem of Calculus. There are applications to problems of liquid pressure and work, but these may be omitted without loss of continuity in the presentaion.

The natural logarithm is defined by the integral, and the exponential function is defined as its inverse. These topics, as well as the differentiation and integration of trigonometric and inverse trigonometric functions, are taken up in Chapters 8 and 9. The sections on relations and inverse functions have been completely rewritten to obtain both greater precision and improved exposition.

Vectors in the plane are the subject of Chapter 12. Certain logical difficulties are avoided by defining a vector as an equivalence class of directed line segments. Furthermore, the discussion of equivalence classes puts this abstract concept in a natural setting. The statements and proofs of the theorems in this chapter have been revised extensively in this edition. For those who wish to study vectors early in the course, the material in Chapter 12 could easily be inserted after Chapter 4.

Chapters 13 and 14 discuss techniques in integration and their applications.

Chapter 15 is devoted to solid analytic geometry, with coordinates used throughout. Once the student has mastered this material, the applications using vectors in three dimensions, taken up in Chapter 16, may be attacked with confidence.

The study of infinite series, the subject of Chapter 17, completes the customary course in the calculus of functions of one variable. Chapters 18 and 19 are devoted to the initial topics in the calculus of functions of several variables. Part al differentiation, line integrals, and applications are taken up in Chapter 18. A definition of volume (Jordan content),

analogous to that given for area in Chapter 7, is discussed in Chapter 19. The elements of multiple integration with applications to area, volume, and mass are treated. In addition there are a number of physical applications to problems concerning center of mass, moment of inertia, and so forth.

The last chapter contains an elementary study of linear algebra. This chapter replaces the unit on differential equations which formerly appeared at the end of most texts on calculus. The presentation here is intended as a beginning study. Additional material on linear algebra, as well as a broad selection of topics usually given in advanced calculus courses, may be found in our text *Modern Mathematical Analysis* (Addison-Wesley, 1964). Chapters 6 through 17 of that book cover topics in infinite series (including Fourier series), Green's and Stokes' theorems, linear transformations and their representations, and ordinary differential equations.

An important feature of the second edition is the addition of a large number of challenging exercises, which have been inserted at the end of various sections. Also, in order to increase the variety, many of the regular exercises have been changed.

The presentation of hyperbolic functions has been changed in this edition. All the material formerly in the body of the text has been placed in a special appendix (Appendix 3). In this way, the treatment of hyperbolic functions can be emphasized for those students in engineering and technology who wish it, while the subject can be skipped or assigned as outside reading to those students for whom the subject is of only marginal interest.

This edition contains several appendices which we hope will add to the versatility of the text. Appendix 1 discusses the axioms of algebra and number systems. This appendix not only is useful as additional reading

CONTENTS

1.	Inequalities									1
	Inequalities									2 8 12
2.	Functions, Functional Notation									17
1. 2. 3.	Sets. Set notation The number plane. Loci Functions. Functional notation									18 19 24
3.	Introduction to the Calculus									31
	Limits (intuitive)	leriv	ativ	ve		•	•.			32 39 43 46 51
4.	Limits									57
1. 2. 3. 4. 5.			•		:			•	•	58 63 70 78 84
5.	Differentiation of Algebraic Functi	ons								93
1. 2. 3. 4.	Theorems on differentiation The chain rule. Applications The power function Implicit differentiation						: :			101 104

x CONTENTS

6.	Applications of Differentiation. The Differential					115
1.	Tools for applications of the derivative					116
2.	Further tools: Rolle's theorem; Theorem of the Mean					123
3.	Applications to graphs of functions					128
4.	Applications using the second derivative					134
5.	The maximum and minimum values of a function on					141
6.	Applications of maxima and minima					143
7.	The differential. Approximation					152
8.	Differential notation					158
	Related rates					163
10.	The definite integral and antiderivatives		٠		٠	168
7.	The Definite Integral					179
1.	Area	,				180
2.	Calculation of areas by sums					183
3.	The definite integral		9.		٠	193
4.	Properties of the definite integral					200
5.	Evaluation of definite integrals					205
6.	Theorem of the Mean for Integrals					211
7.	Indefinite integrals. Change of variable		,	,		218
8.	Area between curves					223
9.	Work					230
10.	Fluid pressure	٠			٠	236
8.	The Trigonometric Functions					243
1.	Some special limits					244
2.	The differentiation of trigonometric functions					246
3.	Integration of trigonometric functions				÷	250
4.	Relations and inverse functions					252
5.	The inverse trigonometric functions					258
6.	Integrations yielding inverse trigonometric functions				÷	267
5.	The inverse trigonometric functions					

9.	Logarithmic and Exponential Functions
1. 2. 3.	The logarithm function
4.	The number e
5.	Applications
6.	The hyperbolic functions
0.	Parametric Equations. Arc length
1.	Parametric equations
	Derivatives and parametric equations
3.	Arc length
4.	Curvature
1.	Polar Coordinates
1.	Polar coordinates
	Derivatives in polar coordinates
3.	Area in polar coordinates
2.	Vectors in a Plane
1.	Directed line segments and vectors
2.	Operations with vectors
3.	Operations with vectors, continued. The scalar product
	Vector functions and their derivatives
5.	Vector velocity and acceleration
3.	Formulas and Methods of Integration
	Integration by substitution
2.	Integration by substitution. More techniques

3.	Certain trigonometric integrals	ř		•			•	•		300
4.	Trigonometric substitution								•	372
5.	Integrands involving quadratic functions									375
6.	Integration by parts									377
7.	Integration of rational functions									383
8.	Two rationalizing substitutions									391
9.	Summary	÷			÷	×			٠	395
14.	Applications of the Integral									397
1.	Volume of a solid of revolution. Disk me									398
2.	Volume of a solid of revolution. Shell me									403
3.	Improper integrals									408
4.	Arc length									415
5.	Area of a surface of revolution								ž	418
6.	Mean value of a function									423
7.	Center of mass		•			100				427
	Center of mass of a plane region									431
9.	Center of mass of a solid of revolution					•			•	436
	Centers of mass of wires and surfaces									439
11.	Theorems of Pappus					: • ·		•		443
12.	Newton's Laws of Motion. Differential e									445
13.	Approximate integration						٠			451
15.	Solid Analytic Geometry									457
1.	The number space R_3 . Coordinates. The									458
2.	Direction cosines and numbers									463
3.	Equations of a line									469
4.	The plane							*		473
5.	Angles. Distance from a point to a plane								÷	477
6.	The sphere. Cylinders								٠	483
7.	Quadric surfaces									487
8.	Other coordinate systems						÷	À	٠	493

-								
16.	Vectors in Three Dimensions							499
1.	Operations with vectors.			,		٠	×	500
2.	Linear dependence and independence					100		505
3.	The scalar (inner or dot) product			ě		•		509
4.	The vector or cross product							514
5.	Products of three vectors							521
	Derivatives of vector functions. Space curves.							
	length							524
7.	Tangential and normal components. The moving							529
17.	Elements of Infinite Series							535
1.	Indeterminate forms	,			2.		,	536
2.	Convergent and divergent series							542
3.	Series of positive terms							548
4.	Series of positive and negative terms							555
5.	Power series							563
6.	Taylor's series							568
7.	Taylor's theorem with remainder							573
8.	Differentiation and integration of series							579
9.	Validity of Taylor expansions and computations							587
10.	Algebraic operations with series							592
18.	Partial Derivatives. Applications							597
1.	Limits and continuity Portial derivatives							598
2.	Limits and continuity. Partial derivatives .						٠	604
3.	Implicit differentiation					٠		606
	The chain rule	٠	٠	•		•	•	613
4.	Applications of the chain rule	٠		•		•		
5.	Directional derivatives. Gradient							616
6.	Geometric interpretation of partial derivatives.							623
	The total differential. Approximation							629
8.	Applications of the total differential	٠	•		٠	¥	٠	635

9.	Second and higher derivatives				640
10.	Taylor's Theorem with remainder				646
11.	Maxima and minima	4			653
12.	Maxima and minima; Lagrange multipliers				662
13.	Exact differentials				670
14.	Definition of a line integral				677
15.	Calculation of line integrals				681
16.	Path-independent line integrals. Work				687
19.	Multiple Integration				695
	Definition of the double integral				696
2.	Properties of the double integral				700
3.	8				702
4.	Area, density, and mass				713
5.	Evaluation of double integrals by polar coordinates .				717
6.	Moment of inertia and center of mass				723
7.	Surface area				732
	Volumes of solids of revolution				738
9.				*	741
10.					
	coordinates				748
11.	Moment of inertia. Center of mass	•	•		754
20.	Linear Algebra				759
1.	Solution of systems of equations in n variables by eliminate				760
2.	Matrices		*		763
3.	Matrices, continued. Double sums and double sequences				769
4.	Determinants				776
5.	Properties of determinants	٠			780
	Cramer's Rule				787
7.	The rank of a matrix. Elementary transformations .			(*)	790

8. General	linear systems	. 797
9. Numerio	cal solutions by iterative methods	. 802
Appendix 1	Axioms of Algebra. Number systems	App-1
Appendix 2	Trigonometry Review	App-15
Appendix 3	Properties of Hyperbolic Functions	App-29
Appendix 4	Theorems on Determinants	App-39
Appendix 5	Proofs of Theorems 1, 5, 11, and 12 of Chapter 16 .	App-49
Appendix 6	Introduction to a Short Table of Integrals	App-55
Table 4	A Short Table of Integrals	App-61
Answers to	Odd-Numbered Exercises	Ans-1
ndex		Index-1
Frontpapers	Natural Trigonometric Functions Exponential Functions	
Rearpapers	Natural Logarithms of Numbers Greek Alphabet	

INEQUALITIES

1. INEQUALITIES*

Almost all high school students learn plane geometry as a single logical development in which theorems are proved on the basis of a system of axioms or postulates. Unlike plane geometry, however, algebra has traditionally been taught in high school without the aid of a formal logical system. In this method the student simply learns a few rules—or many—for manipulating algebraic quantities; these rules lead to success in solving problems but do not shed any light on the structure of algebra. In recent years, however, mathematicians have developed a number of new experimental high school programs which present algebra in a logical manner analogous to the one first developed by Euclid for plane geometry.

The usual rules of algebra are logical consequences of the system of axioms known as the Axioms of Algebra. To prove the rules we use for manipulating algebraic expressions directly from the Axioms, as in Euclidean geometry, would be cumbersome and unwieldy. Therefore we shall assume that the reader is familiar with the usual laws of algebra and begin with a discussion of inequalities. The Axioms of Algebra are given in Appendix 4 at the end of the book, and we recommend their study to students unfamiliar with them.

In elementary algebra and geometry we study equalities almost exclusively. The solution of linear and quadratic algebraic equations, the congruence of geometric figures, and relationships among various trigonometric functions are topics concerned with equality. As we progress in the development of mathematical ideas—especially in that branch of mathematics of which calculus is a part—we shall see that the study of inequalities is both interesting and useful. An inequality is involved when we are more concerned with the approximate size of a quantity than we are with its true value. Since the proofs of some of the most important theorems in calculus depend on certain approximations, it is essential that we develop a facility for working with inequalities.

We shall be concerned with inequalities among real numbers, and we begin by recalling some familiar relationships. Given that a and b are any two real numbers, the symbol

a < b

means that a is less than b. \dagger We may also write the same inequality in the opposite direction,

b > a

which is read b is greater than a.

^{*} This chapter and Chapter 2 consist of review material for many students of calculus. Students who do not have a thorough working knowledge of inequalities should begin here. Readers familiar with inequalities may start with Chapter 2.

[†] Which is true if and only if b - a is positive (see Appendix 1, §2).

The rules for handling inequalities can be proved on the basis of the Axioms for Algebra. The rules themselves are only slightly more complicated than the ones we learned in algebra for equalities. However, the differences are so important that we state them as four Theorems about Inequalities, and they must be learned carefully.

Theorem 1. If a < b and b < c, then a < c. In words: if a is less than b and b is less than c, then a is less than c.

Theorem 2. If c is any number and a < b, then it is also true that a + c < b + c and a - c < b - c. In words: if the same number is added to or subtracted from each side of an inequality, the result is an inequality in the same direction.

Theorem 3. If a < b and c < d then a + c < b + d. That is, inequalities in the same direction may be added.

It is important to note that in general inequalities may not be subtracted. For example, 2 < 5 and 1 < 7. We can say, by addition, that 3 < 12, but note that subtraction would state the absurdity that 1 is less than -2.

Theorem 4. If a < b and c is any positive number, then

$$ac < bc$$
,

while if c is a negative number, then

$$ac > bc$$
.

In words: multiplication of both sides of an inequality by the same positive number preserves the direction, while multiplication by a negative number reverses the direction of the inequality.

Since dividing an inequality by a number d is the same as multiplying it by 1/d, we see that Theorem 4 applies for division as well as for multiplication.

From the geometric point of view we associate a horizontal axis with the totality of real numbers. The origin may be selected at any convenient point, with positive numbers to the right and negative numbers to the left (Fig. 1–1).



For every real number there will be a corresponding point on the line and, conversely, every point will represent a real number. Then the inequality a < b may be read: a is to the left of b. This geometric way of looking at inequalities is frequently of help in solving problems. It is also helpful to introduce the notion of an interval of numbers or points. If a and b are numbers (as shown in Fig. 1–2), then the **open interval** from a to b is the collection